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Honorable Thomas A. Radney


Attorney, Tallapoosa County Commission


Radney & Radney


Post Office Box 819


56 Court Square


Alexander City, Alabama 35011-0819





Hospital Boards – Health Care – Fire Departments - Funds





Hospital funds can be distributed to volunteer fire departments and municipal fire departments if used strictly for health care purposes.





Dear Mr. Radney:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Tallapoosa County Commission.








QUESTION





	Can the Tallapoosa County Commission distribute funds that formerly belonged to the Tallapoosa County Hospital to volunteer fire departments and municipal fire departments so long as their use is limited to health care pur�poses?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Your firm represents the Tallapoosa County Commission.  In an opinion of the Attorney General to Honorable Robin F. Reynolds, the attorney for the Tallapoosa County Hospital Board (“Board”), this Office stated that the Board could not distribute its funds to local volunteer fire departments and municipal fire departments because it would not be for health care purposes.  See Opinion of the Attorney General to Honorable Robin F. Reynolds, Attorney, Tallapoosa County Hospital Board, dated June 10, 2004, A.G. No. 2004-153.  





	You are now asking for a reconsideration of that opinion.  Your let�ter states that these fire departments render paramedic and emergency treatment to persons injured in accidents.  These fire departments main�tain emergency medical equipment, including, but not limited to, first aid and life-saving tools.  These departments respond to all types of medical emergencies and provide transport to hospitals.





	The Tallapoosa County Hospital Board was incorporated with the authority and permission of the Tallapoosa County Commission in 1962.  The Board was a public corporation incorporated pursuant to section 22-21-70, et seq., of the Code of Alabama.  In 2004, the Board sold the hos�pital, and the Board was subsequently dissolved.  The remaining funds of the Board have been transferred to the county commission as statutorily required.  Ala. Code § 22-21-191 (1997).





	During its existence, the Board received the proceeds of a five mill ad valorem tax that was levied pursuant to the provisions of Amendment 198 to the Constitution of Alabama. See Ala. Const. Local Amends., Tallapoosa County § 5 (amend. 198). This Office has been advised that some of the funds at issue consist of the ad valorem tax collections.  





	Amendment 198 states that the ad valorem tax proceeds are to be used exclusively for public hospital purposes as that term is defined in Amendment 76 to the Constitution.  Id.  Amendment 76 states, in per�tinent part, as follows:





The term “public hospital purposes” as used in this amendment shall be construed to include the acquisition by purchase, lease, or otherwise, and the construction, equipment, operation, and maintenance of public hospital facilities.  The term “public hospital facilities” as used in this amendment shall be construed to include, public hospitals, public clinics, public health centers, nurses’ homes and training facilities, and related public health facilities of any kind.





Ala. Const. art. XI, § 215.03 (amend. 76).





	In an opinion of this Office to Honorable Hawthorne Reed, this Office opined that the hospital board may use funds derived from ad valorem taxes to help fund a not-for-profit rescue unit for the benefit of the citizens of Bullock County. See opinion of the Attorney General to Honorable Hawthorne Reed, Chairman, Bullock County Hospital Board, dated March 24, 2003, A.G. No. 2003-108.  The Bullock County Hospital was organized under the same Code section as the Tallapoosa County Hospital.  





	This Office has previously concluded that a county hospital board may provide funds received from ad valorem taxes, levied pursuant to Amendment 76, to a county rescue service to assist in providing ambu�lance service to the county. In an opinion to Honorable Betty Gaither, Chair�person, this Office stated it would be an acceptable use of tax pro�ceeds for the Cleburne County Hospital to contract with a nonprofit cor�poration to provide ambulance services to the citizens of the county.  This opinion also stated that the county hospital board could purchase an ambu�lance for use by a nonprofit corporation that provided ambulance services to the county.  Opinion to Honorable Betty Gaither, Chairperson, Cleburne County Hospital Board, dated June 13, 1995, A.G. No. 95-00234.  





	In an opinion to Honorable Irby A. Keener, Jr., this Office con�cluded that a county hospital board may provide ad valorem tax funds to a corporation that provided ambulance service to the citizens of the county. Opinion to Honorable Irby A. Keener, Jr., Attorney, Cherokee County Hospital Board, dated February 24, 1992, A.G. No. 92-00188.  In an opinion to Mr. Tillman L. Hill, this Office stated that a county hospital board may contract with a private ambulance company for ambulance ser�vices and pay a periodic subsidy for those services. Opinion to Mr. Tillman L. Hill, Administrator, Burdick-West Memorial Hospital, dated November 3, 1982, A.G. No. 83-00059. 





	All of these opinions dealt with county hospital boards organized under the same statute as the Tallapoosa County Hospital Board.  These opinions clearly indicate that it is lawful for county hospital boards to use ad valorem tax funds to support organizations that provide ambulance ser�vices related to the operation of a hospital.








CONCLUSION





	In view of the additional facts submitted in your request letter, it is the opinion of this Office that the Tallapoosa County Commission may distribute hospital funds to volunteer fire departments and municipal fire departments that respond to medical emergencies and provide trans�portation to hospitals.  These funds must be used strictly for health care purposes.  To the extent that Opinion No. 2004-153 is inconsistent with this opinion, it is hereby specifically overruled.  





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Don E. Lawley of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:














BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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